
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]2011-133.tif




2011-133.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-133
AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ARTICLE 26 OF PART A OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE REGARDING THE WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY (WSEA); PROVIDING FOR DISTRIBUTION OF THE ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND DUTIES OF THE WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATION OF WSEA FUNDS AS SET FORTH IN B.T. 11-062; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 30, 2011 FOR THE TERMINATION OF THE WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR THE AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JEA REGARDING CONTINUATION OF SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, in 2002, pursuant to Resolution 2002-1147-A, the City of Jacksonville (City) formed a Task Force which conducted a study and prepared a written report regarding the need for an organization to expand water and sewer into existing development areas of Duval County; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2003-586-E, the Water and Sewer Expansion Authority (WSEA) was formed; and 

WHEREAS, the Charter of WSEA is currently contained within the Part A of the City of Jacksonville charter, as Article 26; and
WHEREAS, seed money for the capital projects of the WSEA was originally provided by the City, and the yearly operational funds are provided by JEA; and
WHEREAS, the City Council finds and declares that the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of the City of Jacksonville will be enhanced by the consolidation of the existing duties, assets, personnel and responsibilities of the WSEA by various departments within the City and the JEA; now therefore 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.
Reversion of Funds to JEA. Operating funding is provided by JEA in the amount of $800,000.  Upon the Termination Effective Date, as set forth in Section 11 herein, all funds not expended from this year’s JEA allocation shall be returned to JEA.

Section 2.  Transfer and Appropriation of Funds. For the 2010-2011 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby transferred and appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the accounts listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(B.T. 11-062, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and made a part hereof.)

(a) Appropriated from:


See B.T. 11-062


$3,762,688.98
(b) Appropriated to:


See B. T. 11-062

$3,762,688.98

Section 3. WSEA Bank Account.  Assets in the WSEA bank account will be placed into an account in the name of JEA and will continue to accrue funds from loan repayment until necessary for projects.  The funds may be appropriated to the City, and ownership of the funds will remain with the City unless otherwise expended for projects as specified in the Project Agreement, which is authorized pursuant to Section 7(b) herein.

Section 4. Transfer of Assets.  
(a)   WSEA has interests in real property easements as of this date. As of the Termination Effective Date, all right, title and interests of the WSEA in and to said easements shall, by operation of this ordinance and without further action, be assigned, transferred, set over and conveyed to the JEA.

(b)  WSEA has certain physical assets, including but not limited to pipes, manholes, meters and related items, which shall be transferred to the JEA for all purposes, including maintenance of those assets which are contained in the public rights of way.  As of the Termination Effective Date, all right, title and interests of the WSEA in and to said assets shall, by operation of this ordinance and without further action, be assigned, transferred, set over and conveyed to the JEA.
(c) WSEA has interests in mortgages, leases and other interests established through making of loans related to its duties.  As of the Termination Effective Date, all interests of WSEA in mortgages, leases and other interests established through making of loans shall, by operation of this ordinance and without further action, be assigned, transferred, set over and conveyed to the City of Jacksonville.


Section 5.  Transfer of STAG Grant.  WSEA is the recipient of a 2010 State and Tribal Assistance (STAG) grant in the amount of Four hundred eighty five thousand dollars ($485,000) through the Department of Environmental Protection (EPA).  In accordance with the Congressional Appropriation, the grant is to be used for septic tank replacement.  Staff of the City is hereby authorized to take all necessary action to have the STAG grant transferred to the City for use as set forth in the grant.

Section 6.  Transfer of Customer Accounts/mortgages/leases.
There remain active borrowers who are paying back loans made by WSEA for completed projects.  Currently, JEA invoices the borrowers on behalf of WSEA.  The borrowers will be notified of the change in billing entity, but the borrowers will not be affected.  JEA shall continue to invoice on behalf of the City and the funds shall be deposited in a bank account in JEA’s name; provided however that actual ownership and control of the funds will remain with the City unless used for projects, and may be appropriated by the City or otherwise used as provided in the Project Agreement, which is authorized pursuant to Section 7 (b) herein.  

Section 7.  Transfer of Duties and Project Agreements.
(a) The duties of the WSEA shall be absorbed by the City and by JEA.
(b) The City and JEA are authorized to enter into and amend as reasonably necessary one or more Project Agreements which shall provide for continuation of the invoicing  process, cooperation in septic tank projects, allocation of costs and services to be rendered by both the City and JEA, and other items which may be included at the discretion of the Parties and are reasonably necessary for the smooth dissolution of WSEA and the transfer of all duties, functions, accounts and assets.  

Section  8.
  Transfer of Employees and Termination or Transfer of Contracts.
(a) The WSEA has various contracts in place for conducting its business.  These contracts may be terminated or transferred to JEA, at the discretion of the JEA.
(b) The engagement letter for Hiday & Rickey, who serve as Collection Attorneys for the WSEA, may be terminated or transferred to JEA, at the discretion of the JEA and with the consent of the General Counsel.
(c) The two (2) existing employees of WSEA will become employees of JEA upon the terms and conditions as mutually decided and agreed upon by the employees of WSEA and JEA.
Section 9.  Termination of the Service of the WSEA board.
The service of the Board Members of the WSEA will be terminated, as of the Termination Effective Date of June 30, 2011.
Section 10. Ending Year Audit.

The remaining funds of the WSEA are authorized to be used for the completion of all pending audits and an audit of the final year of operations of the WSEA, from October 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011, pursuant to the JEA contract for Audit Services with Ernst and Young.  
Section 11.  Effective Date of Termination of WSEA.


In order to provide for the efficient transfer of duties, responsibilities, customer accounts and assets, the Effective Date for the Termination (Termination Effective Date) of WSEA shall be June 30, 2011.

Section 12.  Authority for Execution of Documents.  The adoption of this Ordinance shall provide for all authority for the Mayor and Corporation Secretary of the City to take all actions necessary and execute all documents which might be required in order to facilitate the transfer of all assets, and the orderly dissolution of the WSEA.  The Chairman of the WSEA Board is hereby authorized to execute any documents which may be required.
Section 13.   Repeal of Article 26, Part A of the City of Jacksonville charter. Article 26, Part A (Water and Sewer Expansion Authority), Ordinance Code is hereby repealed, effective June 30, 2011.  A copy of existing Article 26, Part A is on file with the Legislative Services Division. 

Section 14.
Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor, or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/   Debra A. Braga
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Debra A. Braga
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\WSEA Termination.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
6

[image: image2.emf]2011-133.tif




2011-133.tif

_1359434350/2011-133.tif
o OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Jacksonville, Florida

. EBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE  REQUEST NUMBER Brk H‘C(a&

Ay N N
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd, ] /1 ~~ThAgpro ,ﬂl i Disapproved
Department Head v Vt)/ i W\M R r(v,/[ &-/
Mayor's Office Z -7 & ,’ ‘7 :
I’(o,ﬂ Accounting Division 2-4. 5 -/ / ‘;'/ { {/ o/ /(%M;L A/M
Budget Division 2—/ /97 ( ) 2—/ / 5J / / [ %/{Tf W/

!
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR APPROVED

N

7

Capital Project Funds and General Funds / Water and Sewer

Transfer From: Fund / Department / Division / Activity Expansion Authority / Bond Projects and General Projects

) Amount
Account Title Reference BT Attachment "A" Project/Pra. Det, HHURSANE3.AS
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det. —%829-533—9?—%
Account Title Project/Pro. Det. i
Account No. ) Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

@ 4,852 163.2S %‘P

BUDGET TRANSFER (BT) TOTAL —$4,629;333:07- .

¥ .3, P, B4 8
NET (OF TRANSFER IN) APPROPRIATION 35,1%4&1—23-89 Yo

v

Capital Project Funds and General Funds / Public Works
Department / Bond Projects and General Projects /

Transfer To: Fund / Department / Division / Activity Septic Tank Phase-Out

Amount
Account Title Reference BT Attachment "A" Project/Pro. Det. 44 B8SAHE3:AS
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det. —-$4:32‘9,€33'97‘ QA‘.,
Account Title Project/Pro. Det. ’
A‘ccount No. Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

A4 BSAMEI.AS gy

BUDGET TRANSFER (BT) TOTAL —$4;829;333-6%
23762, 88.98
NET (OF TRANSFER OUT) APPROPRIATION —$3,751,123.89 Qe

PURPOSE:

To transfer $865;684-31 in appropriations for general capital projects from the account structure of the Water and Sewer

Expansion Authority (WSEA) to the account structure of the Public Works Department / Stormwater Utility. These capital |

projects will be infrastructure assets of the Jacksonville Electric Authority (JEA) and are therefore reclassified as non- czpi= /f4//(
depreeiabte assets. Additionally, $845,429.58 of WSEA general capital appropriations, financed from bond proceeds, and
$2,000,000 of public works appropriations, dedicated for septic tank phase-out, are reclassified to the category of non-

depreciable assets given the future ownership by JEA.
Division Chief: % 7/ %\/ % DATE REQUESTED: Z{ /ﬁ [/ [

Prepared by: John Proctor, Management and Budget Analyst DATE PREPARED:  02/15/11

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2
.PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Stormwater Utility / Septic Tank Phase-Out
BUDGET TRANSFER (BT) ATTACHMENT

| BT#11-062  Attachment "A" |

TRANSFER FROM:. WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY (WSEA) CAPITAL PROJECTS

OBJECT ACCOUNT TITLE INDEX PROJECT PROJECT DTL SUBOBJECT AMOUNT
381  Trf To 462 Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj TRIN462FR322 PWO?17 9] 38191 $439,012.12
384 Banking Fund Loan Proceeds PWCP4625D PWO0717 01 38485 478,247.28
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP363WSEXP PW0573 01 06505 240,229.58
099 Reserves PWCP363WSEXP PW0520 02 09910 605,200.00
099 Reserves PWCP322WSEXP PWOSéO 01 09910 38,803.43
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0540 01 06505 50,228.16

! 065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0570 01 06505 280,000.00
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0572 01 06505 9,749.64

065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0583 01 06505 11,823.40

065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0608 01 086505 348.72

065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0608 02 06505 20,000.00

065 Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0622 o1 06505 17,956.00

065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0625 01 06505 4,551.48

069 BF - Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0701 01 069505 14,934.91

069 BF - Curbs, Gutters, Storm Drains JXMSO11WSEA - - 069332 342,760.37

099 BF - Reserves JXMSO011WSEA - - 099910 120,552.00

065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0573 . 01 06505 79,566.87

065 F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP322WSEXP PW0619 01 06590 98,499.29

065  Other Construction Costs PWCP462SD PW0717 01 06505 2,000,000.00

TOTAL $4,852,463.25

TRANSFER TO: PUBLIC WORKS / STORMWATER UTILITY / SEPTIC TANK PHASE-OUT

OBJECT ACCOUNT TITLE INDEX PROJECT PROJECT DTL SUBOBJECT AMOUNT
091  Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0462 PWO0520 01 09191 38,803.43
091  Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0462 PW0540 01 09191 50,228.16
091 Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0O462 PW0570 o1 09191 280,000.00
091 Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PW0572 01 09191 9,749.64
091  Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0462 PW0583 01 09191 11,823.40
091  Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PWO0608 01 09191 348.72
091  Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PWO0608 02 09191 20,000.00
091 Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0O462 PW0622 o1 09191 17,956.00
091 Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PW0625 01 09191 4,551.48
091  Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0462 PWO0573 01 09191 2,052.00
091  Trf Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PW0619 01 09191 3,499.29
384  Banking Fund Loan Proceeds JXMSO011WSEA - - 38485 463,312.37
384 Banking Fund Loan Proceeds PWCP322WSEXP PW0701 01 38485 14,934.91
065 F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP363WSEXP PW0717 01 06590 240,229.58
065  F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP363WSEXP PWO0717 01 06590 605,200.00
065 F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP322WSEXP PWO0573 01 06590 77,514.87
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0619 01 06505 95,000.00
065  F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP4625D PWO0717 o1 06590 2,439,012.12
069 BF Reclass to Operating Expense PWCP462SD PWO0717 01 069590 478,247.28

TOTAL $4,852,463.25
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 2




