Amended & Enacted 4/12/11

Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended 4/12/11

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Rules Committee:

[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-133-E
AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ARTICLE 26 OF PART A OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE REGARDING THE WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY (WSEA); PROVIDING FOR DISTRIBUTION OF THE ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND DUTIES OF THE WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATION OF WSEA FUNDS AS SET FORTH IN AMENDED B.T. 11-062; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 30, 2011 FOR THE TERMINATION OF THE WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR THE AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JEA REGARDING CONTINUATION OF SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, in 2002, pursuant to Resolution 2002-1147-A, the City of Jacksonville (City) formed a Task Force which conducted a study and prepared a written report regarding the need for an organization to expand water and sewer into existing development areas of Duval County; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2003-586-E, the Water and Sewer Expansion Authority (WSEA) was formed; and 

WHEREAS, the Charter of WSEA is currently contained within the Part A of the City of Jacksonville charter, as Article 26; and
WHEREAS, seed money for the capital projects of the WSEA was originally provided by the City, and the yearly operational funds are provided by JEA; and
WHEREAS, the City Council finds and declares that the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of the City of Jacksonville will be enhanced by the consolidation of the existing duties, assets, personnel and responsibilities of the WSEA by various departments within the City and the JEA; now therefore 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.
Reversion of Funds to JEA. Operating funding is provided by JEA in the amount of $800,000.  Upon the Termination Effective Date, as set forth in Section 11 herein, all funds not expended from this year’s JEA allocation shall be returned to JEA.

Section 2.  Transfer and Appropriation of Funds. For the 2010-2011 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby transferred and appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the accounts listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(Amended B.T. 11-062, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Amended B.T. 11-062, April 4, 2011 – Rules”, and made a part hereof.)

(a) Appropriated from:


See Amended B.T. 11-062


$3,762,688.98
(b) Appropriated to:


See Amended B. T. 11-062

$3,762,688.98

Section 3. WSEA Bank Account.  Assets in the WSEA bank account will be placed into an account in the name of JEA and will continue to accrue funds from loan repayment until necessary for projects.  The funds may be appropriated to the City, and ownership of the funds will remain with the City unless otherwise expended for projects as specified in the Project Agreement, which is authorized pursuant to Section 7(b) herein.

Section 4. Transfer of Assets.  
(a)   WSEA has interests in real property easements as of this date. As of the Termination Effective Date, all right, title and interests of the WSEA in and to said easements shall, by operation of this ordinance and without further action, be assigned, transferred, set over and conveyed to the JEA.

(b)  WSEA has certain physical assets, including but not limited to pipes, manholes, meters and related items, which shall be transferred to the JEA for all purposes, including maintenance of those assets which are contained in the public rights of way.  As of the Termination Effective Date, all right, title and interests of the WSEA in and to said assets shall, by operation of this ordinance and without further action, be assigned, transferred, set over and conveyed to the JEA.
(c) WSEA has interests in mortgages, leases and other interests established through making of loans related to its duties.  As of the Termination Effective Date, all interests of WSEA in mortgages, leases and other interests established through making of loans shall, by operation of this ordinance and without further action, be assigned, transferred, set over and conveyed to the City of Jacksonville.


Section 5.  Transfer of STAG Grant.  WSEA is the recipient of a 2010 State and Tribal Assistance (STAG) grant in the amount of Four hundred eighty five thousand dollars ($485,000) through the Department of Environmental Protection (EPA).  In accordance with the Congressional Appropriation, the grant is to be used for septic tank replacement.  Staff of the City is hereby authorized to take all necessary action to have the STAG grant transferred to the City for use as set forth in the grant.
Section 6.  Transfer of Customer Accounts/mortgages/leases.
There remain active borrowers who are paying back loans made by WSEA for completed projects.  Currently, JEA invoices the borrowers on behalf of WSEA.  The borrowers will be notified of the change in billing entity, but the borrowers will not be affected.  JEA shall continue to invoice on behalf of the City and shall collect the proceeds and shall periodically deposit the loan proceeds with the City.  Actual ownership and control of the funds will remain with the City unless used for projects, and may be appropriated by the City or otherwise used as provided in the Project Agreement, which is authorized pursuant to Section 7 (b) herein.  A copy of the list of the outstanding customer loans is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 7.  Transfer of Duties and Project Agreements.
(a) The duties of the WSEA shall be absorbed by the City and by JEA.
(b) The City and JEA are authorized to enter into and amend as reasonably necessary one or more Project Agreements which shall provide for continuation of the invoicing  process, cooperation in septic tank projects, allocation of costs and services to be rendered by both the City and JEA, and other items which may be included at the discretion of the Parties and are reasonably necessary for the smooth dissolution of WSEA and the transfer of all duties, functions, accounts and assets.  

Section  8.
  Transfer of Employees and Termination or Transfer of Contracts.
(a) The WSEA has various contracts in place for conducting its business.  These contracts may be terminated or transferred to JEA, at the discretion of the JEA.
(b) The engagement letter for Hiday & Rickey, who serve as Collection Attorneys for the WSEA, may be terminated or transferred to JEA, at the discretion of the JEA and with the consent of the General Counsel.
(c) The two (2) existing employees of WSEA will become employees of JEA upon the terms and conditions as mutually decided and agreed upon by the employees of WSEA and JEA.
Section 9.  Termination of the Service of the WSEA board.
The service of the Board Members of the WSEA will be terminated, as of the Termination Effective Date of June 30, 2011.
Section 10. Ending Year Audit.

The remaining funds of the WSEA are authorized to be used for the completion of all pending audits and an audit of the final year of operations of the WSEA, from October 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011, pursuant to the JEA contract for Audit Services with Ernst and Young.  
Section 11.  Effective Date of Termination of WSEA.


In order to provide for the efficient transfer of duties, responsibilities, customer accounts and assets, the Effective Date for the Termination (Termination Effective Date) of WSEA shall be June 30, 2011.

Section 12.  Authority for Execution of Documents.  The adoption of this Ordinance shall provide for all authority for the Mayor and Corporation Secretary of the City to take all actions necessary and execute all documents which might be required in order to facilitate the transfer of all assets, and the orderly dissolution of the WSEA.  The Chairman of the WSEA Board is hereby authorized to execute any documents which may be required.
Section 13.   Repeal of Article 26, Part A of the City of Jacksonville charter. Article 26, Part A (Water and Sewer Expansion Authority), Ordinance Code is hereby repealed, effective June 30, 2011.  A copy of existing Article 26, Part A is on file with the Legislative Services Division. 
Section 14.
Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor, or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Debra A. Braga
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\WSEA Termination.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
6

[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1364197526/Attach.tif
2011-133 ' QO//“—/??

- OFFICE OF THE MAYOR @)

‘ Clty of Jacksonville, Florida
' Eauoam ORDINANCE DTRANSFER ou;]ecn;)z AEGUEST NUMBER B[ f | HYAL
|
ved

N
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd, T { T - Disappro
— 7
Department Head FER 2‘2?:;}{0['1 / ¥ - A
Mayor's Office ! 'dm

/(M Accounting Division 2-(5y/ Q-/Lf/// %,L

' 7 Y 7
Budget Divislon 2/ 5] /) 7_'/ / 5‘/ /] % 4’1’% 7 f 7 l // >
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR FEB2 0 o APPROVED \77/'%, e

Capital Project Funds and General Funds /LWater and Sewer

Transfer From: Fund / Department / Division / Activity Expansion Autharity / Bond Projects and General Projects
Amount
Account Thtie Reference BT Attachment "A" ProjectPro. Det. _#4RBSAMG3.AS
Account Na. Gran/Gr. Dot. —$4,6209;083-07- 4o
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grarm/Qr. Dot
Account Titie Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Qrant/Gr, Dot
W q [
BUDGET TRANSFER (BT) TOTAL —$4;029:999.07
¥ At ]

NET (OF TRANSFER IN) APPROPRIATION ﬁ0‘:‘

Capital Project Funds and General Funds / Public Works
Depariment / Bond Projects and General Projects /

Transfer To: Fund / Department / Division / Activity Septic Tank Phase-Out
Amount
Account Title Reference BT Attachment “A* Project/Pro. Det. £ S s
Account Na. Qrarv/Gr. Det. —54:8£0-388-6% (.,
=-ARPROVED BY: Proectre. be rr
%YQR—’S B]’vmﬂ]?"[‘ Granv/Qr. Dat.
Account No. R 20 Ll Grant/Gr. Det.
A4, 852 13,45 fro
DATE BUDGET TRANSFER (BT) TOTAL —54;899;668—91-
' 23763, 8898

NET (OF TRANSFER OUT) APPROPRIATION —$3,7564,1323.80 h

BURPOSE;

Jﬂl’hls"s,%o
To transfer $805;694-91 in appropriations for general capital projects from the account structure of the Water and Sewer
Expansion Authority (WSEA) to the account structure of the Public Works Department / Stormwater Utility. These capital .
projects will be infrastructure assets of the Jacksonville Electric Authority (JEA) and are therefore reciassified as non- capinl
deprosiabte assets. Additionally, $845,429.58 of WSEA general capital appropriations, financed from bond proceeds, and
$2,000,000 of public works appropriations, dedicated for septic tank phase-out, are reclassifled to the category of non-

depreciable assets given the future ownership by JEA. \
Divislon Chlef: %/}/‘/; ’ Mj/‘ v/ DATE REQUESTED:_ 2~/ / 5? / /

. Prepared by: John Proctor, Management and Budget Analyst DATE PREPARED:  02/15/11

Revised Exh2bit 1
Amended B.T. 11-062
April 4, 2011 - Rules
Page 1 of 2
2011-133

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Stormwater Utility / Septic Tank Phase-Out
BUDGET TRANSFER (BT) ATTACHMENT

I

BT# 11 - 062

Attachment "A"

il

TRANSFER FROM: WATER AND SEWER EXPANSION AUTHORITY (WSEA) CAPITAL PROJECTS

OBJECT ACCOUNT TITLE INDEX PROJECT PROJECT DTL SUBOBJECT AMOUNT
381 Tr To 462 Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj TRIN462FR322 F;W0717 01 38191 $439,012.12
384  Banking Fund Loan Proceeds PWCP462SD PW0717 01 38485 478,247.28
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP363WSEXP PWO0573 01 06505 240,229.58
099 Reserves PWCP363WSEXP PWO0520 02 09910 605,200.00
099 Reserves PWCP322WSEXP PWOSéO 01 09910 38,803.43
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0540 01 06505 50,228.16
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0570 01 06505 280,000.00
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0572 01 06505 9,749.64
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0583 01 06505 11,823.40
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0608 01 06505 348.72
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0608 02 06505 20,000.00
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0622 o1 06505 17,956.00
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0625 01 06505 4,551.48
069  BF - Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PWO0701 01 069505 14,934.91
068  BF - Curbs, Gutters, Storm Drains JXMSO11WSEA - - 069332 342,760.37
099 BF - Reserves JXMSO011WSEA - - 099910 120,552.00
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0573 01 06505 79,566.87
065  F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP322WSEXP PWO0619 01 06590 98,499.29
065  Other Construction Costs PWCP462SD PWO0717 o1 08505 2,000,000.00

TOTAL’ 34!852g463.25
TRANSFER TO: PUBLIC WORKS / STORMWATER UTILITY / SEPTIC TANK PHASE-OUT

OBJECT ACCOUNT TITLE iINDEX PROJECT PROJECT DTL SUBOBJECT AMOUNT
091 Trl Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PW0520 01 09191 38,803.43
091 Trl Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PW0540 01 09191 50,228.16
091 Tr Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0O462 PWO0570 01 09191 280,000.00
091 Tri Fr 322 Water/Sewsr Cap Prqj to 462 TROU322T0462 PW0572 01 09191 9,749.64
091 Trt Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0462 PWO0583 01 09191 11,823.40
091 Trl Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0O462 PWO0608 01 09191 348.72
091 Trl Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0462 PWO0608 02 09191 20,000.00
091 Trt Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PW0622 01 09191 17,956.00
091 Trd Fr 322 Water/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322T0462 PW0625 01 09191 4,551.48
091 Trf Fr 322 Waler/Sewer Cap Proj to 462 TROU322TO462 PWO0573 01 09131 2,052.00
091 Trf Fr 322 Waler/Sewer Cap Proj 1o 462 TROU322TO462 PW0619 01 09191 3,499.29
384  Banking Fund Loan Proceeds JXMSO011WSEA - - 38485 463,312.37
384 Banking Fund Loan Proceeds PWCP322WSEXP PWO0701 ()] 38485 14,934 .91
065  F/L Capital Outiay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP363WSEXP PWO0717 01 06590 240,229.58
065  F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP363WSEXP PWO0717 o1 06580 605,200.00
065  F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP322WSEXP PWO0573 01 065390 77,514.87
065  Other Construclion Costs PWCP322WSEXP PW0619 01 06505 95,000.00
065  F/L Capital Outlay, Reclass Misc. Exp. PWCP462SD PWO0717 01 06530 2,439,012.12
069  BF Reclass to Operating Expense PWCP462SD PW0717 01 069590 478,247.28

. Py s TOTAL 852,463.25
Revised Exhibit 1 ==$4
Amended B.T. 11-062
April 4, 2011 - Rules

Page 2 of 2
V)

~

2011-133 20)1-7133

WSEA - NOTE RECEIVABLE RECONCILIATION as of FEB 2011

Sum of Loan Value
Account ID Customer Name Total Length of Loan
0567335063 WSEA - EUROM,DOUGLAS E 8,141.14 [30yrs
0589268612 WSEA - HODGES,GEORGE U & HARRIET 9,243.03 [30yrs
0640530941 WSEA - SMITH,JUDITH A 13,080.72 [30yrs
0766214043 WSEA - HARRIS,CAROLYN Y 1,735.55 [20yrs
0782986697 WSEA - GRIGSBY, TERRI RADOSTI 7,214.12 [20yrs
0845445903 WSEA - KNIGHT,DAVIS & ELIZABETH 19,794.44 [30yrs
0888485356 WSEA - SACKS,JONATHON 13,378.82 [30yrs
0927844992 WSEA - GIBBS,CHARLES L 13,511.53 [30yrs
0955510071 WSEA - MCCURRY ,FRANCES W 9,397.43 [30yrs
1100687600 WSEA - FREEMAN,CARLTON 4,029.24 [20yrs
1179821989 WSEA - STEVENSON,EARLENE R 1,240.42 [20yrs
1366929009 WSEA - WASHINGTON,DORETHA 3,019.84 |20yrs
1474779078 WSEA - HOWELL, WILLIAM R 13,384.28 [30yrs
1512733307 WSEA - LYNCH,A B 18,129.61 [20yrs
1565552036 WSEA - COLL PATRICK P 9,601.34 [30yrs
1587648266 WSEA - HANCE ,JERRY 2,452.78 [20yrs
1751724722 WSEA - STRICKLAND,JOSEPH P [ Sor Jast pace 0.00 [30yrs
1812442435 WSEA - LANIER,LARRY (See. lost paeN 0.00 [30yrs
1835178083 WSEA - WHARWOOD,SHARON  © Vo) 2,108.09 [20yrs
1910996752 WSEA - ATHEY WILLIAM A 17,290.55 [30yrs
1974912176 WSEA - HIGGINS,RYAN & JONI 18,129.60 [30yrs
2015627874 WSEA - THE HARTLEY PRESS INC 183,504.03 [20yrs
2044887572 WSEA - ROSS,WILLIAM M TRUST 19,794.69 |30yrs
2053415788 WSEA - OGLETREE,TODD S 13,158.76 [30yrs
2459681691 WSEA - HOWARD,CAROL S _ 9,385.01 [30yrs
2560494636 WSEA - HERBERTSON,GEORGIA B 13.384.28 [30yrs
2750954078 WSEA - CHARBONNET,CAROLINE H 18,129.60 [30yrs
2757546232 WSEA - HARDEE,MICHAEL & RHANDA L 6,569.77 [20yrs
2785711918 WSEA - BARR,FREDERICK 1,203.68 [20yrs
2856278716 WSEA - PISAPIA,ALAN (PA 7) 6.794.79 [20yrs
2872509095 WSEA - WATSON,ROBERT C 18,129.60 [30yrs
2945965419 WSEA - SCHMIDT,JAMES B 14,965.48 [30yrs
2952005743 WSEA - PISAPIA ALAN (PA 6) 6,794.79 [20yrs
3010242051 WSEA - MANGES, RICHARD W 9,314.97 [30yrs
3093530216 WSEA - PISAPIA,ALAN (PA 8) 6.794.79 [20yrs
3294363318 WSEA - COOK,CHARLES & KATHARINE 14,965.63 [30yrs
3340791162 WSEA - PISAPIA,ALAN (PA5) 6.794.79 [20yrs
3354660485 WSEA - KLEMENT,CATHERINE 9,210.34 [30yrs
3365954585 WSEA - WINGARD,J TED 13,384.27 [30yrs
3515084648 WSEA - WELLER,CHRISTOPHER 13,420.34 [30yrs
3553111721 WSEA - CHUMLEY,CAROLYN A 8,542.62 [20yrs
3789011084 WSEA - RIZK,MILDRED B 9,385.01 [30yrs
3911646433 WSEA - LANDRUM,MARK (0.00)[20yrs
3920467890 WSEA - DAVIS, JUDITH J 9,384.90 [30yrs
3959508862 WSEA - SKINNER,ERIC T 15,331.75 [30yrs
4018025760 WSEA - HARDEE,MICHAEL & RHANDA L (02) 6,569.77 |20yrs
4020110770 WSEA - MULLIS,HOWARD 1,186.56 [20yrs
4155314107 WSEA - LAVILLA SPORTSMAN CLUB INC [Jpp et pcwe | (0.00){20yrs
4239345736 WSEA - ADAMS,BETTY R . \ tJ 12,652.35 [30yrs
4258952354 WSEA - DAVIS,JOHN CAMPBELL 13,297.26 [30yrs
4352192745 WSEA - SHEWBROOKS,STEPHEN 9,385.01 [30yrs
. 4438950454 WSEA - MALONE ,BETTY L 17,300.93 [30yrs

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3
v/

2011-133

4452694737 WSEA - CHURCH,HAROLD 13,400.92 [30yrs
4457243585 WSEA - PICKETT,BARBARA A 13,376.27 [30yrs
4503754436 WSEA - WALTER JONES AMERICA LEGION #244 4,057.95 [20yrs
4512313291 WSEA - PISAPIA ALAN (PA10) 6,794.79 [20yrs
4538887750 WSEA - TYLER,RICHARD W 1,216.45 [20yrs
4554129749 WSEA - SANOW,DOROTHY P 13,298.13 [30yrs
4569652700 WSEA - COHOON,LA DONNA 6.549.47 [20yrs
4601069338 WSEA - BOWDEN,OTTO R 13,384.28 [30yrs
4626730757 WSEA - FOREHAND PAUL J 2,368.25 [20yrs
4756337835 WSEA - BAKER, TIMOTHY 19,458.51 [30yrs
4821675596 WSEA - OHLRICH,JEFFERY 13,384.50 [30yrs
4850733444 WSEA - MERRILL,JAMES C 13,384.25 [30yrs
4986467186 WSEA - JORDAN,CLIVE DOUGLAS, 16,679.34 |30yrs
5131781435 WSEA - RUFFIN,ELIZABETH W 13,516.95 [30yrs
5192585879 WSEA - LEE,PATRICIA W 13,384.08 [30yrs
5199207900 WSEA - CAPLAN,CHRIS 0.00 {30yrs
5230657958 WSEA - PIKE BILLIE & VIOLET 2,405.25 [20yrs
5423194008 WSEA - HETZEL ANDREW 13,038.25 [30yrs
5638229248 WSEA - PISAPIA ALAN (PA 3) 6,794.79 |20yrs
5665113183 WSEA - NACH,CAROL ANN 6,703.29 |30yrs
5766100494 WSEA - WILLINGHAM,WINBURN B 9,331.56 [30yrs
5856373718 WSEA - SHAPIRO,DAVID 13,777.02 [30yrs
6091629390 WSEA - BENNETT ALTO LEE 9,249.97 [30yrs
6168920831 WSEA - ANDREWS MARGARET 14,961.51 [30yrs
6206324940 WSEA - CROSBY,RUSSEL B 9,385.01 [30yrs
6351558588 WSEA - GUNN,JOHN FRANKLIN 15,341.83 [30yrs
6492647047 WSEA - PISAPIA ALAN (PA2) 6,794.79 [20yrs
6547682546 WSEA - PISAPIA ALAN 6,794.79 [20yrs
6550575835 WSEA - TRIPP,C WARREN 12,460.54 [30yrs
6629642165 WSEA - CROFT,GEORGE W (0.00)[30yrs
6699039370 WSEA - MIDDLEKAUFF,FRANCIS 14,028.21 [30yrs
6718083989 WSEA - DEAN,AMY 17,964.85 [30yrs
6732575672 WSEA - SUMMERLIN,JOHN L 12,904.82 [30yrs
6804346301 |WSEA - SHAKIR ECONOMY MOTEL 33.785.67 [20yrs
6810400388 WSEA - PINAUD,DONALD 0.00 [30yrs
6859874640 WSEA - LOTZ,PATRICK ‘ 6,474.51 [20yrs
6881701287 WSEA - STRICKLAND,CATHERINE . 14,965.48 [30yrs
7341080124 WSEA - PISAPIA ALAN (PA4) 6,794.79 [20yrs
7451879731 WSEA - MULLIS, HOWARD 1,180.11 [20yrs
7737824387 WSEA - COOPER,CHARLES A 15,331.76 [30yrs
7919464066 WSEA - ROBERTS,NATHANIEL 1,639.73 [20yrs
8003793287 WSEA - LORING,WOLCOTT & COOLIDGE OFFICE 19,794.44 [30yrs
8047086486 WSEA - SCHMIDT,GAYE R 13,296.62 [30yrs
8148169375 WSEA - WILLIAMS JACK AND KAREN D 3,673.60 [20yrs
8423588681 WSEA - PERKINS MICHAEL R 10,561.83 [30yrs
8579074610 WSEA - NICHOLS,HUBERT 1;096.50 [20yrs
8584294646 WSEA - TREE HILL NATURE CENTER 122,354.87 [20yrs
8592053754 WSEA - WOLSON, WILLIAM J (0.00){30yrs
8602090813 WSEA - D & W ELECTRIC 41,224.99 |20yrs
8609172230 WSEA - HOCKER KATHERINE E 14,965.48 [30yrs
8698258706 WSEA - TURNER,CHARLES W [ See. Jeest o @ - |30yrs
8718123142 WSEA - BLAKELY,EDWARD  [(See lesty ¥ pideN - |30yrs
8749116699 WSEA - SINCLAIR,MR AL ~ VoSS 10,573.90 |30yrs
8883570818 WSEA - PISAPIA ALAN (PA 9) 6,794.79 [20yrs
9011689272 WSEA - HANIGAN MARVIN SCOTT (0.00)[30yrs
9237519903 WSEA - CREED,CHRISTOPHER G 9,066.76 [30yrs

Exhibit 2

Page 2 of 3
2011-133

9380449483 WSEA - MONTGOMERY, HAZEL J 17,989.02 [30yrs
0398830485 WSEA - ELLER.JOHN H 17,739.80 |30yrs
9431917563 WSEA - SABATINO.ANNA M 2.098.08 |20yrs
9462220956 WSEA - HENDRICKS DAY SCHOOL OF JACKSONVILLE 100,553.85 |20yrs
9580762933 WSEA - MILNE,DOUGLAS JOHN JR 8,196.91 |30yrs
9685119957 WSEA - BRUNET,DIANE K 18,129.60 |30yrs
9742457197 WSEA - UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST GHURCH 130,577.32 |20yrs
9842266016 WSEA - KUDER.JASON & ABIGAIL 18,129.61 |30yrs
9962780953 WSEA - HALL.HUGH J 17,785.17 |30yrs
1751724722 WSEA - STRICKLAND JOSEPH P 514,419.33 30yrs
1812442435 WSEA - LANIER, LARRY 592.79 30yrs
1. 20vyrs
4155314107 WSEA - LAVILLA SPORTSMAN CLUB INC 34691130 20yrs
8698258706 WSEA - TURNER,CHARLES W $16,623.32 30yrs
8718123142 WSEA - BLAKELY, EDWARD $13,823.37 30yrs

G (c,n’\d —TO ta t

$1, 7l 15438

Exhibit 2

Page 3 of 3




