Amended 2/14/17

Enacted 2/14/17


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Investments and Services Committee:
ORDINANCE 2017-8-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING $370,268.05 IN FUNDS RECOVERED FROM A HUD ESCROW DEPOSIT FOR DEBT SERVICE ON HUD 108 LOAN SUBFUND 1A1 - HOUSING/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO THE INACTIVE HUD 108 LOAN – LAVILLA DEBT SERVICE SUBFUND 238, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 17-047; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2016-2017 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 17-047, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)
(a)
Appropriated from:


See B.T. 17-047



$370,268.05

(b) Appropriated to:


See B.T. 17-047



$370,268.05

(c)
Explanation of Appropriation. 
The funds above were recovered from a HUD escrow deposit for debt service on a HUD 108 Loan and are being transferred to the debt service subfund from which payments were made related to that loan to cover the negative cash positon.

Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to transfer recovered funds from a HUD escrow deposit for debt service on HUD 108 Loan Subfund 1A1 - Housing/Community Development to the inactive HUD 108 Loan – LaVilla Debt Service Subfund 238. This transfer will eliminate the negative cash balance in the inactive HUD 108 Loan – LaVilla Debt Service Fund (SF 238). 

Section 3.

Effective Date.
   This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2017\Ord\2017-8-E.doc 
1
- 2 -


